

JUN 1 5 2023

Mass. Dept. of Telecommunications & Cabie

June 14, 2023

Department Secretary
Massachusetts Department of Telecommunications and Cable
Commonwealth of Massachusetts
1000 Washington Street, Suite 820
Boston, MA 02118

VIA OVERNIGHT DELIVERY AND EMAIL

RE: Peerless Network of Massachusetts, LLC: M.D.T.C Tariff No. 2

Dear Department Secretary:

Peerless Network of Massachusetts, LLC ("Peerless" or "Company") hereby submits an original and three (3) copies of revised tariff pages for M.D.T.C Tariff No. 2. This filing is also being provided via email to dtc.efiling@state.ma.us. These tariff revisions are being filed to address the FCC's rules related to Toll-Free Originating Access Service rates.

This submission includes; 8th Revised Page 5-1, Cancels 7th Revised Page 5-1 and 2nd Revised Page 5-7, Cancels 1st Revised Page 5-7.

The requested effective date of this filing is August 2, 2022, the same day the Company expects the corresponding interstate tariff rate reductions to take effect.

Please date-stamp the extra copy of the transmittal letter and return in the enclosed postage-paid envelope. If there are any questions concerning this filing, please feel free to contact me at 312-506-0933 or at pphipps@peerlessnetwork.com. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Patrick Phipps

Patrick Phipps
Director Regulatory Affairs



Section 5 8th Revied Page 1 Cancels 7th Revised Page 1

RATES

| | | | | KATES | | |
|-------|--|--|------------------------|---|------------------|-----|
| 5.1 | Access Service | | | | | |
| | 5.1.1 | Service Orders | | | Nonrecurring | |
| | | (A) | Service Implementation | | <u>Charge</u> | |
| | | | (1) | Installation Charge -Per circuit | \$250 | |
| | | | (2) | Access Order Charge -Per Access Request | \$100 | |
| | | (B) | | e Date Change ccess Order | \$100 | |
| | | (C) | | Change ccess Order | \$100 | |
| 5.1.2 | Switch | ed Access Service | | | er Access Minute | |
| | | Tandem Switched Access (Non Toll-Free) | | | \$0.001098 | |
| | | Tandem Switched Access (Toll-Free) | | | \$0.001 | |
| | End Office Switched Access (Originating, Non Toll-Free End Office Local Switching (Originating, Toll-Free) | | | tched Access (Originating, Non Toll-Free) | \$0.003722 | |
| | | | | al Switching (Originating, Toll-Free) | \$0.00000 | (R) |
| | | Commo | on Trunk | c Port (Originating, Toll-Free) | \$0.00000 | (R) |
| | | End Office Switched Access (Terminating) | | | \$0.00000 | |

*** Note: The access compensation rate for terminating Tandem-Switched Transport Access Service (i.e., Tandem Switched Access plus Transport and Termination) will be capped at billand-keep when the conditions described in 47 C.F.R. § 51.907(h) exist.

Issued: June 15, 2023 Effective: August 2, 2023

Section 5 2nd Revised Page 7 Cancels 1st Revised Page 7

RATES

5.1 Access Services (cont'd.)

5.1.5 Toll Free Data Base Access Service

Rate

Customer Identification (A) -Per Query

\$0.0002 (R)

Toll Free Number Reservation (B) -Per Toll Free Number

\$1.00

5.2 Miscellaneous Services

Non-Recurring 5.2.1 Presubscription

Charge

Presubscription,

-Per Telephone Exchange Service

Line or Trunk, Manual

\$1.25

-Per Telephone Exchange Service

Automatic

\$0.00

5.2.2 Per-Call Payphone Recovery Recurring Charge

> per call \$0.50

5.2.3 LNP Query

per query

\$0.002

Issued: June 15, 2023 Effective: August 2, 2023